

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

LESLIE N. BIGGS, a minor, by her parents and next friends, Nancy and Allen  
Biggs, Jr.; NANCY BIGGS; ALLEN BIGGS, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR**

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. - PHB 5022  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 307-9994

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

DEFENDANT WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO SECTION 504  
CLAIMS BY APPLYING FOR AND RECEIVING FEDERAL FUNDS ..... 2

*A. Accepting Federal Funds Constitutes A Clear And  
Unequivocal Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity When  
Congress Has Unambiguously Conditioned Receipt  
Of Those Funds On A Waiver Of Immunity ..... 3*

*B. Congress May Condition Federal Funds On State  
Waivers Of Immunity Even When Congress Could Not  
Directly Abrogate The State’s Immunity ..... 9*

*C. Defendant’s Waiver Of Immunity Was Not Obtained Through  
Coercion ..... 12*

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	3
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	3, 6
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) .....	12
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 112 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 905 (1998) .....	4
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	5
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	16
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Exp. Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	3, 6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1640 (2002) .....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	9

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 .....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. 12201(b) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12202 .....	1, 5
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 791 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> ....	10-11
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Restatement (Second) Contracts .....	5, 6
